OP \$40.00 3756420

ETAS ID: TM364779

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of conveyance to show that the assignment was of Terram Limited's 50% interest only previously recorded on Reel 005187 Frame 0959. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of Terram Limited's 50% ownership. Ownership should be shown as J&S Franklin Ltd and Fiberweb Geosynthetics Limited.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TERRAM LIMITED		10/10/2012	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIBERWEB GEOSYNTHETICS LIMITED
Street Address:	211-217 LOWER RICHMOND ROAD
Internal Address:	FORSYTH HOUSE
City:	RICHMOND UPON THAMES, LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	TW9 4LN
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3756420	DEFENCELL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4046457707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-645-7700

Email: mcogburn@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew T. Meunier

Address Line 1: Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC

Address Line 2: 999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10026-120US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margaret A. Cogburn
SIGNATURE:	/Margaret A Cogburn/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2015

Total Attachments: 11

source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page1.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page2.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page3.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page4.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page5.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page6.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page7.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page8.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page9.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page10.tif source=Terram Limited Assignment and recordation sheet#page11.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
TERRAM LIMITED		10/12/2012	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIBERWEB GEOSYNTHETICS LIMITED
Street Address:	211-217 LOWER RICHMOND ROAD
Internal Address:	FORSYTH HOUSE
City:	RICHMOND UPON THAMES, LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	TW9 4LN
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3756420	DEFENCELL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4046457707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: setelman@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN, LLC
Address Line 1: 817 W. PEACHTREE STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10026-341AGR

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

900276432

TRADEMARK REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0355 OP \$40,00 3756420

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Etelman
Signature:	/Sharon Etelman/
Date:	01/06/2014
Total Attachments: 9 source=10026-341AGR IP Assignment Tensource=10026-341AGR IP Assi	ram Ltd#page2.tif ram Ltd#page3.tif ram Ltd#page4.tif ram Ltd#page5.tif ram Ltd#page5.tif ram Ltd#page6.tif ram Ltd#page7.tif ram Ltd#page8.tif

CONFIRMATORY IP ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of October 12, 2012 from TERRAM LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales with registered number 02254236, having a place of business at Forsyth House, Lower Richmond Road, Richmond upon Thames, London TW9 4LN ("ASSIGNOR") to FIBERWEB GEOSYNTHETICS LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales with registered number 1589762, having a place of business at Forsyth House, 211-217 Lower Richmond Road, Richmond upon Thames, London TW9 4LN ("ASSIGNEE"):

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR declares that on October 12, 2012 it assigned, sold and transferred to the ASSIGNEE all right title and interest in and to all inventions and patent applications and issued patents ("the Technology") as described in Exhibit A and the trademarks ("the Marks") and other intellectual property ("the Property") as described in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods on which the Marks are used ("the Products").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR confirms that it desired on October 12, 2012 to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Technology, the Marks and the Property.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, confirms that it accepted the entire right, title and interest in the Technology, the Marks and the goodwill associated with the Marks on October 12, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which being hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms the conveyance, transfer, assignment, and deliverance to ASSIGNEE, as of October 12, 2012, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to the Technology,

Marks and the Property, together with (1) all right title and interest relating to the Technology in any and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all countries worldwide on any such inventions or improvements; and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes: (2) the goodwill of the business relating to the Products in respect upon which the Marks are used and for which they are registered: (3) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Technology, the Marks, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past infringements and misappropriations of the Technology and the Marks: and (4) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Technology and the Marks.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Technology, the Marks and the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has duly executed and delivered this Confirmatory Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Confirmatory IP	Assignment
Page 3 of 9	

TERRAM LIMITED

	A been Pavell
	Typed Name: ALISON POWELL
	Title: DIRECTOR.
WITNESSED BY:	
E.M. Palmer.	T. Poppoler
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
F.M. PALMER.	
Name of Witness	Name of Witness
22/10/2013	22/10/2013
Date	Date

Confirmatory IP Assignment Page 4 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE has duty accepted this Confirmatory Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

FIBERWEB GEOSYNTHETICS LIMITED

Typed Name: K. MILES

Title: DIRECTOR

WITNESSED BY:

F.M. Palmer
Signature of Witness

F.M. PALMER

Name of Witness

Name of Witness 22/10/2013Date

Date

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

COUNTRY	PATENT/PUBL.	ISSUE/PUBL. DATE	APPL'N NO.	DATE FILED
UK			GB0618868.4	25 Sep 2006
UK			GB0712510.7	27 June 2007
WIPO	WO2008/037972A	03 April 2008	PCT/GB2007/003630	24 Sept 2007
China	CN101573496B	26 Oct 2011	CN200780043029.6	24 Sept 2007
Israel	IL197700B	30 April 2012	IL197700	19 March 2009
EPO	EP2074264B	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
UK	EP(GB)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
Ireland	EP(IE)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
Spain	EP(ES)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
Luxembourg	EP(LU)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
Poland	EP(PL)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
Germany	EP(DE)2074264 DE60 2007 013 925.2	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
Italy	EP(IT)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
France	EP(FR)2074264	13 April 2011	EP07804378.3	24 Sept 2007
EPO	EP2284320A	27 June 2012	EP10188494.8	24 Sept. 2007
EPO	EP2287404A	03 April 2013	EP10188497.1	24 Sept. 2007
EPO	EP2343415A	10 April 2013	EP11160518.4	24 Sept. 2007

COUNTRY	PATENT/PUBL.	ISSUE/PUBL. DATE	APPL'N NO.	DATE FILED
Canada	CA2663778A	03 April 2008	CA2663778	24 Sept. 2007
U.S.	US8425158	23 April 2013	12/442,756	25 March 2009
U.S.		77	13/863,827	16 April 2013

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
DEFENCELL	European Union	5624663	Dec 21, 2006	5624663	Dec 10, 2007
DEFENCELL	United States	77/069732	Dec 21, 2006	3756420	March 09, 2010
HYDROTEX	European Union	8751241	Dec 11, 2009	8751241	August 04, 2011
TERRAM	Australia	276314	Feb 21, 1974	276314	Feb 21, 1974
TERRAM	Austria	74430	Jan 17, 1973	74430	May 16, 1973
TERRAM	Bahrain	3538	Jan 14, 1976	3538	Jan 14, 1976
TERRAM	Bangladesh	12886	Jul 7, 1976	12886	Jul 7, 1976
TERRAM	Benelux	594697	Nov 24, 1972	0314650	Nov 24, 1972
TERRAM	Brazil	7139098	Apr 29, 1975	71.39098	May 25, 1980
TERRAM	Brunei Darussalam	6948	Apr 16, 1975	6948	Apr 16, 1975
TERRAM	Canada	456512	Jul 22, 1980	262287	Sep 11, 1981
ΓERRAM	China	75431	May 20, 1976	75431	May 20, 1976
ERRAM	Denmark	VA0000631973	Jan 5, 1973	VR197302905	Sep 28, 1973
ERRAM	Estonia	8739	Mar 17, 1976	8739	Mar 17, 1976
ERRAM	Finland	67164	Mar 20, 1978	67164	Mar 20, 1978
ERRAM	France	1217878	Nov 5, 1982	1217878	Nov 5, 1982

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
TERRAM	Germany	J12525	Mar 10, 1976	984396	Mar 10, 1976
TERRAM	Germany	953259	Mar 10, 1976	953259	Jan 4, 1977
TERRAM	Germany	986235	Nov 29, 1972	986235	Jun 5, 1979
TERRAM	Germany	W49278	Jan 2, 1973	DD639254	Feb 14, 1973
TERRAM	Ghana	20154	Jan 30, 1976	20154	Jan 30, 1976
TERRAM	Hong Kong	19770657	Jul 13, 1976	19770657	May 12, 1977
TERRAM	Iceland	420	Apr 7, 1976	1211976	Apr 7, 1976
TERRAM	India	304509	Apr 11, 1975	304509	Apr 11, 1975
TERRAM	Indonesia	IDM000113913	Apr 3, 1977	IDM000113913	Apr 3, 1977
TERRAM	Ireland	80983	Oct 13, 1972	80983	Oct 13, 1972
TERRAM	Italy	M20026966	Dec 20, 1992	1005923	Mar 7, 1995
TERRAM	Japan	1419456	Feb 2, 1979	1419456	May 30, 1980
TERRAM	Kenya	22457	Dec 17, 2010	22457	Dec 17, 2010
TERRAM	Kuwait	7643	Jul 9, 1975	6953	Jul 9, 1975
TERRAM	Malaysia	68276	Apr 18, 1975	68276	Apr 18, 1975
TERRAM	Morocco	26309	Feb 8, 1975	55887	Dec 17, 1975
TERRAM	New Zealand	107232	Feb 11, 1974	107232	Feb 4, 1976
ERRAM	Nigeria	25405	Apr 18, 1975	25405	Apr 18, 1975
ERRAM	Norway	113378	Dec 18, 1972	88572	Jun 21, 1973
ERRAM	Oman	6442	Jan 5, 1992	6442	Jun 24, 2000
ERRAM	Pakistan	62034	Apr 16, 1975	62034	Apr 16, 1975

RECORDED: 12/07/2015

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
TERRAM	Portugal	187071	Aug 13, 1974	187071	Jan 20, 1982
TERRAM	Russian Federation	54114	May 4, 1975	54114	Nov 19, 1975
TERRAM	Sabah	18880	Apr 19, 1975	18880	Apr 19, 1975
TERRAM	Sarawak	14099	Apr 24, 1975	14099	Apr 24, 1975
TERRAM	Singapore	T7564146F	May 5, 1975	T7564146F	May 5, 1975
TERRAM	South Africa	756602	Dec 9, 1975	756602	Apr 7, 1977
TERRAM	Sri Lanka	36947	Dec 29, 1975	36947	Dec 29, 1975
TERRAM	Sudan	15784	Feb 1, 1976	15784	Feb 1, 1976
TERRAM	Sweden	197403654	Aug 6, 1974	149702	Dec 13, 1974
TERRAM	Switzerland	078841992	Nov 3, 1992	402675	Jun 21, 1993
TERRAM	Taiwan R.O.C.	064032523	Dec 27, 1975	00082857	Jul 1, 1976
TERRAM	United Kingdom	999181	Sep 29, 1972	999181	Dec 5, 1973
TERRAM (in Cyrillic)	Russian Federation	75399	Mar 17, 1976	57177	Dec 7, 1976
TERRAM (in Katakana)	Japan	1419457	Feb 2, 1976	1419457	May 30, 1980
Terram Gravelsure	United Kingdom	2521812D	Jul 22, 2009	2521812D	Dec 3, 2010
Terram Groundsure	United Kingdom	2521812E	Jul 22, 2009	2521812E	Dec 3, 2010
Terram Rootguard	United Kingdom	2521812C	Jul 22, 2009	2521812C	Dec 3, 2010
Terram Turfguard	United Kingdom	25218128	Jul 22, 2009	2521812B	Dec 3, 2010
Terram Weedguard	United Kingdom	2521812A	Jul 22, 2009	2521812A	Dec 3, 2010